

No. 18-1109

---

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES ERIN MCKINNEY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ARIZONA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Arizona**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF UTAH,  
ALABAMA, ARKANSAS, FLORIDA, GEORGIA,  
IDAHO, INDIANA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA,  
NEBRASKA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH  
CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, AND TENNESSEE  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

SEAN D. REYES  
Utah Attorney General  
TYLER R. GREEN  
Utah Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
THOMAS B. BRUNKER  
Deputy Solicitor General  
TERA J. PETERSON  
Assistant Solicitor General  
350 N. State Street, Suite 230  
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-2320  
(801) 538-9600  
tylergreen@agutah.gov  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
State of Utah*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*. . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 1

ARGUMENT . . . . . 5

I. The Arizona Supreme Court never reopened  
McKinney’s final sentence, meaning *Ring* does  
not apply retroactively to his case . . . . . 5

II. Adopting McKinney’s proposed rule would work  
a sea change in retroactivity and finality law far  
outside the context of *Ring* resentencing in  
capital cases . . . . . 13

CONCLUSION. . . . . 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burrell v. United States</i> , 467 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2006) . . . . .	12
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994) . . . . .	5, 6, 14
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003) . . . . .	5
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990) . . . . .	2
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982) . . . . .	14, 16, 17
<i>Estelle v. Dorrough</i> , 420 U.S. 534 (1975) . . . . .	11
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987) . . . . .	12, 13
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) . . . . .	14
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989) . . . . .	2
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016) . . . . .	2
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997).....	10
<i>Kansas v. Venstris</i> , 556 U.S. 586 (2009).....	11
<i>Keith v. Mitchell</i> , 455 F.3d 662 (6th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986).....	16
<i>Losh v. Fabian</i> , 592 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2010).....	7, 11
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971).....	14, 15
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	11
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987).....	12
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	2, 3, 5, 6, 13
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000).....	11
<i>Spencer v. Texas</i> , 385 U.S. 554 (1967).....	11
<i>State v. Hedlund</i> , 431 P.3d 181 (Ariz. 2018).....	8

<i>State v. Kilgore</i> , 172 P.3d 373 (Wash. App. 2007) . . . . .	12
<i>State v. Styers</i> , 254 P.3d 1132 (Ariz. 2011) . . . . .	8
<i>Styers v. Ryan</i> , 811 F.3d 292 (9th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	10
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner v. Brown</i> , 845 F.3d 294 (8th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Hadden</i> , 475 F.3d 652 (4th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	12
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990) . . . . .	2
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
A.R.S. § 13-703 (1988) . . . . .	1
A.R.S. § 13-755 . . . . .	10
Utah R. Crim. P. 22(e)(1) . . . . .	16
Utah R. Crim. P. 22(e)(2) . . . . .	16
